⦁ A SaaS arrangement provides InvoCare with a right to access software and use it for our purposes, e.g., Oracle ERP

⦁ InvoCare has no right to transfer the software to another platform or to control the method of operation of the software, e.g., Spotify users can create playlists,

but lose those songs when they stop paying for access

⦁ IFRIC requires that costs incurred to configure or customise (and the ongoing fees to obtain access to) such software, are recognised as expenditure when the

services are received.

⦁ In simple terms, there are now two ways to account for costs incurred in implementing SaaS arrangements:

In March 2021, IFRIC released guidance on accounting for costs incurred to implement cloud computing arrangements

Implementation

costs

Change in accounting policy impacts 2021 and 2020 financial statements (which are subsequently restated),

$ value impact set out on page 34 and 35

InvoCare |Investor Presentation FY21 34

Supplementary information: SaaS impact on comparative financial
statements

Balance Sheet As

previously

reported

31 December

2020

SaaS

Adj

Restated

31 December

2020

As

previously

reported

31 December

2019

SaaS

Adj

Restated

31 December

2019

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Pre-paid technology assets1 - 5,292 5,2927 - 6,174 6,174

Intangible assets 2 243,515 (18,129) 225,3868 210,724 (15,789) 194,935

Deferred tax liabilities3 (32,639) 3,807 (28,832)9 (34,826) 2,885 (31,941)

Other net assets/(liabilities) 321,024 - 321,024 121,081 - 121,081

Net Assets 531,900 (9,030) 522,870 296,979 (6,730) 290,249

Equity

Retained earnings 23,495 (9,030) 14,465 68,169 (6,730) 61,439

Other equity balances 508,405 - 508,405 228,810 - 228,810

Total Equity 531,900 (9,030) 522,870 296,979 (6,730) 290,249

Cash flows As

previously

reported

31 December

2020

SaaS

Adj

Restated

31

December

2020

$000 $000 $000

Payments to suppliers and employees 4 (421,870) (7,184) (429,054)

Other operating cash flows 485,438 - 485,438

Net cash generated from operating activities 63,568 (7,184) 56,384

Payments for property, plant and equipment (68,136) 7,184 (60,952)

Other investing cash flows (15,816) - (15,816)

Net cash used in investing activities (83,952) 7,184 (76,768)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 99,433 - 99,433

Cash conversion %4 107% (7 ppts) 100%

1: Recognition of pre-paid technology assets that will be unwound over software service period net of amounts unwound during FY20.
2: Reversal of previously capitalised IT development spend.
3: Reversal of deferred tax impact of intangible assets restated.
4: Payment of ‘SaaS costs expensed as incurred’ treated as an operating cash flow instead of an investing cash flow, has the effect of reducing Group’s Cash conversion % metric by 7 ppts.

InvoCare |Investor Presentation FY21 35

Supplementary information: SaaS impact on comparative financial
statements (continued)

As

Reported

Restated

Operating

As

Reported

Restated

Non-

Operating

As

Reported

Restated

Statutory

Profit & Loss FY20 SaaS adj FY20 FY20 SaaS adj FY20 FY20 SaaS adj FY20

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Revenue 476,249 - 476,249 1,403 - 1,403 477,652 477,652 No change

Expenses (373,684) - (373,684) (6,350) - (6,350) (380,033) (380,034) No change

EBITDA 102,565 - 102,565 (4,947) - (4,947) 97,618 97,618 No change

Depreciation & amortisation (44,280) 1,727 (42,553) (12) - (12) (44,292) 1,727 (42,565) Decreased D&A from de-recognised intangible assets

SaaS arrangements - (750) (750) - (10,376) - - (10,376) (11,126)
Pre-paid technology asset unwind and SaaS costs expensed as

incurred in the year

Business acquisition costs (1,918) - (1,918) - - - (1,918) - (1,918) No change

Net gain/loss on prepaid contracts - - - (16,618) - (16,618) (16,618) - (16,618) No change

Asset sales gains - - - 7,383 - 7,383 7,383 - 7,383 No change

Impairment loss on intangibles - - - (25,500) 6,176 (19,324) (25,500) 6,176 (19,324) Different treatment of costs previously impaired1

Cemetery land impairment reversal - - - 6,000 - 6,000 6,000 - 6,000 No change

EBIT 56,367 977 57,344 (33,694) (4,200) (37,894) 22,673 (3,223) 19,450 Operating EBIT increased, Reported EBIT decrease

Net finance costs (20,484) - (20,484) (3,386) - (3,386) (23,870) - (23,870) No change

Tax (8.405) (293) (8,698) 527 1,217 1,744 (7,878) 924 (6,954) Adjustments to tax for adjustments made above

Non-controlling interest (167) - (167) - - - (167) - (167) No change

NPAT attributable to ordinary equity

holders of InvoCare Limited
27,311 684 27,995 (36,553) (2,983) (39,536) (9,242) (2,299) (11,541) Operating NPAT increased, Reported Loss increased

EPS (cents per share) 20.4 0.5 20.9 (27.3) (2.2) (29.5) (6.9) (1.7) (8.6) Operating EPS increased, Basic & Diluted loss per share increased

ROCE % 8.6% 0.2% 8.8% n/a - n/a n/a - n/a ROCE increased by 0.2 ppts

1: Costs previously impaired were re-assessed for IFRIC interpretation accounting treatment and $2,984k were subsequently reflected as SaaS costs expensed as incurred instead of an impairment charge

InvoCare |

Operating

Results

Non-

Operating

Statutory

Results

Restated

Operating

Results

Restated

Non-

Operating

Restated

Statutory

Results

FY21 FY21 FY21 FY20 FY20 FY20

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Revenue 527,096 5,357 532,453 476,249 1,403 477,652

Expenses (401,619) (5,860) (407,479) (373,684) (6,350) (380,034)

EBITDA 125,477 (503) 124,974 102,565 (4,947) 97,618

Depreciation & Amortisation (47,759) (7) (47,766) (42,553) (12) (42,565)

SaaS arrangements (654) (4,594) (5,248) (750) (10,376) (11,126)

Business acquisition costs (743) - (743) (1,918) - (1,918)

Net gain/(loss) on prepaid contracts - 44,085 44,085 - (16,618) (16,618)

Net gain on lease modifications/terminations 1,517 - 1,517 - - -

Asset sales gain - 6,530 6,530 - 7,383 7,383

Net impairment gain/(loss) on non-current assets - 4,000 4,000 - (13,324) (13,324)

EBIT 77,838 49,511 127,349 57,344 (37,894) 19,450

Net Finance Costs (15,262) (1,225) (16,487) (20,484) (3,386) (23,870)

Tax (17,320) (13,271) (30,591) (8,699) 1,744 (6,955)

Non-controlling interest (113) - (113) (167) - (167)

Net profit/(loss) 45,143 35,015 80,158 27,994 (39,536) (11,542)

EPS (cents per share) 31.6 24.5 56.1 20.9 (29.5) (8.6)

Investor Presentation FY21 36

Supplementary information: Reconciliation - Operating to Statutory
Earnings

InvoCare |Investor Presentation FY21 37

Supplementary information: Operating Expenses

OPERATING EXPENSES

FY21

$000

Restated

FY20

$000

CHANGE

$000

CHANGE

%

Finished goods, consumables and funeral disbursements1 (128,827) (122,500) (6,327) 5.2% $5. 5million of the increase attributed to H2 20 acquisitions

Employee benefits expense (193,400) (171,656) (21,808) 13% $10.8 million of the increase attributed to H2 20 acquisitions, remainder due to increase in

incentive cost as a result of improved financial performance, impact of capability

investment and wage inflation

Advertising and public relations expenses (14,093) (14,713) 620 (4.2%) Timing of campaigns and savings in agency fees

Occupancy and facilities expenses (23,983) (22,533) (1,451) 6.4% $1.2 million of the increase attributed to H2 20 acquisitions

Motor vehicle expenses1 (7,802) (7,426) (376) 5.1% Increase in mourning car hire costs

Technology expenses (13,662) (12,715) (947) 7.4%
Increase in software licence costs following investments made in prior year and increase

in licensed users

Other expenses (19,853) (22,142) 2,289 (10%) Savings in bad debt expense and travel costs

Total operating expenses - OPERATING (401,619) (373,684) (27,935) 7.4%

1:Reclass of $2 million of mortuary ambulance costs incurred in FY20 (FY21: $2.6 million) from motor vehicle expenses to ‘Finished goods, consumables and funeral disbursements’ as such costs are only incurred to

satisfy funeral contracts

InvoCare |Investor Presentation FY21 38

Supplementary information: Group Support Costs

Support – IT

⦁ Significant capability investment

commenced to internalise roles

⦁ Increase in software licence fees

reflecting ERP deployments and

increase in number of user licences

Support - Corporate

⦁ Corporate support functions (e.g.

Finance, Legal, listed company costs

and office of the CEO/CFO)

⦁ Capability investment in new EPMO,

Stakeholder Engagement and

Compliance functions

⦁ Savings from one-off senior

management transition costs in PCP

⦁ Includes LTI accruals for the Group

and STI accruals for corporate staff

including senior leadership

GROUP SUPPORT – CORPORATE

Employee benefits expense (excl incentives) (13,559) (14,814) 1,255 (8.5%)

Occupancy and facilities expenses (383) (362) (21) 5.7%

Technology expenses (874) (915) 42 (4.6%)

Other expenses (2,500) (3,582) 1,082 (30%)

Total operating costs  (17,315) (19,673) 2,358 (12%)

Incentive cost accruals (5,644) (2,151) (3,493) >100%

Total EBITDA (22,959) (21,824) (1,135) 5.2%

FY21

$000

FY20

$000

CHANGE

$000

CHANGE

%

GROUP SUPPORT – IT

Employee benefits expense (3,644) (2,241) (1,403) 63%

Technology expenses (1,383) (1,118) (265) 24%

Software licence fees (5,450) (3,718) (1,731) 47%

Other expenses (86) (123) 37 (30%)

Total EBITDA (10,563) (7,201) (3,363) 47%

InvoCare |Investor Presentation FY21 39

Supplementary information: H1/H2 split

Restated

1H21

$000

Restated

1H20

$000

CHANGE

%
2H21

$000

Restated

2H20

$000

CHANGE

%
FY21

$000

Restated

FY20

$000

CHANGE

%

Funeral case volume (#) 22,092 22,077 0.1% 23,689 22,707 4.3% 45,781 44,784 2.2%

Funeral case average ($) 8,188 7,676 6.7% 8,126 8,034 1.1% 8,156 7,858 3.8%

Pet cremation volume (#) 41,160 2,530 >100% 46,280 12,059 >100% 87,440 14,562 >100%

Operating Revenue 257,344 227,955 13% 269,752 248,293 8.6% 527,096 476,248 11%

Operating Expenses (193,794) (179,408) 8.0% (207,825) (194,276) 6.9% (401,619) (373,684) 7.4%

Operating EBITDA 63,550 48,547 31% 61,927 54,018 15% 125,477 102,565 22%

Operating EBIT 40,224 27,357 46% 37,895 29,986 26% 77,838 57,344 36%

Non-Operating EBIT 32,743 (43,110) >100% 16,768 5,215 >100% 49,511 (37,894) >100%

Net Profit/(Loss) After Tax 43,374 (20,575) >100% 36,784 9,033 >100% 80,158 (11,542) >100%

N.B IFRIC driven change in accounting policy for SaaS arrangements required the restatement of 1H21 and 1H20/2H20 Operating EBIT, Non Operating EBIT and Net Profit/Loss after tax figures disclosed